r

DocuSign Envelope ID: E1DFEF21-0410-476A-835E-COD4E92A7786

THE INFORMATION IN THIS BOX IS NOT A PART OF THE CONTRACT AND IS FOR COUNTY USE ONLY

) = Contract Number
Y. SAN BERNARDINO
\ COUNTY 16-409 A-4
) ¥ 4 SAP Number
4400002836

Department of Behavioral Health

Department Contract Representative  Paul Lindenberg

Telephone Number (909) 386-8264

Contractor High Desert Child, Adolescent and
Family Services, Inc.

Contractor Representative Shannon Baird

Telephone Number (760) 243-7157

Contract Term July 1, 2016 — December 31, 2021

Original Contract Amount $2,280,615

Amendment Amount $228,062

Total Contract Amount $2,508,677

Cost Center 1018511000

THIS CONTRACT is entered into in the State of California by and between the County of San Bernardino,
hereinafter called the County, and High Desert Child, Adolescent and Family Services, Inc. referenced above,
hereinafter called Contractor.

IT IS HEREBY AGREED AS FOLLOWS:
WITNESSETH:

IN THAT CERTAIN Contract No. 16-409 by and between the County of San Bernardino, a political
subdivision of the State of California, and Contractor for Substance Use Disorder Perinatal Services, which

Contract first became effective July 1, 2016 the following changes are hereby made and agreed to, effective
July 1, 2021:

. ARTICLE IV Funding paragraph K is hereby amended and paragraph L is hereby added to read as
follows:

K. The contract amendment amount of $228,062 shall increase the total contract amount from
$2,280,615 to $2,508,677 for the contract term.

L. This amendment hereby adds Schedules A and B for fiscal year 2021-22. All previously
approved Budget Schedules remain in effect.

I. ARTICLE XV DURATION AND TERMINATION paragraph A is hereby amended to read as follows:

Page 1 of 2




DocuSign Envelope ID: E1DFEF21-0410-476A-835E-COD4E92A7786

A. The term of this Agreement shall be from July 1, 2016 through December 31, 2021 inclusive.
M. All other terms, conditions and covenants in the basic agreement remain in full force and effect.

This Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which so executed shall be
deemed to be an original, and such counterparts shall together constitute one and the same
Agreement. The parties shall be entitled to sign and transmit an electronic signature of this Agreement
(whether by facsimile, PDF or other email transmission), which signature shall be binding on the party
whose name is contained therein. Each party providing an electronic signature agrees to promptly
execute and deliver to the other party an original signed Agreement upon request.

High Desert Child, Adolescent and Family

_Services, Inc.
(Print or type name of corporation, company, contractor, efc. )

COUNTY OF SAN BERNARDINO

. L

DocuSigned by:

By -
Curt Hagman, Chairman, B&ard of Supervisors (Authorited signature - sign in biue ink)
03538C3067B34F2...
- Shannon Baird
Dated: MAY 0 4 2094 Name
SIGNED AND CE IELED THAT A COPY OF THIS (Print or type name of person signing contract)
.
DOCUMENT4¥A BﬁE,, ,,'—'V‘FRED TO THE ] .
CHAIRMA QE‘THE‘BQQQDz. Tite EX€cutive Director
N w\;}’:‘l—}i’?"n’a *ﬁ)}Qn'é‘]'l Rty (Print or Type)
7% Clgrk of thg,Board, of Supervisors
,, hé:iC;o7yof San Bernardino 4/12/2021
T @ e SR ;{/. Dated:

Address 16248 Vvictor st.

Victorville, ca. 92395

FOR COUNTY USE ONLY

mgal Form Re ewemompliance Revi dibppgeas, by Department
I Dawn. Mardin, 5 | Natalie Kessee . mwomm bdlley

Dawn Martin, eﬁﬁ?'County Counsel Natalie Kessee, Contracts Manager VeromuaPae (A iHdBRor

4/9/2021 4/12/2021 Dat 4/12/2021
ale

Date Date

Page 2 of 2



ra

, DocuSign Envelope ID: E1DFEF21-0410-476A-835E-COD4E92A7786

Contractor Hame:
Facility Address:

SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY

DEPARTHENT OF BEHAVIORAL HEALTH

SUBSTANCE USE DISORDER RRECOVERY SERVICES - PERINATAL CONTRACT

SCHEDULE A - Proposed Budget

BUDGET PERIOD:_Jduly 1. 2021- December 31, 2021

High Desert Center

16248 Victor Sireet

Vichndlle, Ca92385

Provider Humber {36xx): 3534

Prepared by:
Title
Date Preparedt  310/2021

Shanngn Baird
Exgcufve Director

sfg 3‘* FUNDING SOURCE DrugMedi-Cal | CalWORKs CFs Perinatal TOTAL

Cost- Individual 10T S 45707 3 45707
Units of Service (15 minuteincrement) 2,005 2005

24 [interim Rate g 22,805 o003 2.00(2 0.00(% 23
Cost- Group 10T S 95,000 s 85000
Units of Service (15 minuteincrament) 4168 4166
\nterim Rate 3 22863 0.00]S 0.00[s 0008 23
Cost _ s 0
Units of Service (15 minuteincement) i
interim Rate 3 0.00[8 5.00/2 0.00/5 0.00[8 9
EE iERCa;hﬂhﬂm .
Cost g 0
Units of Service (15 minuteincrement) $ 0
iterim Rate 5 ols ols B ofs [
| Adiditional Medication Assisted Treatment (MAT)
Cost s 4
Units of Service (15 minuteingrement) S 1]
Irierm Rate 5 NE 0ls 8l3 ol$ 0
Total Service Costs 3 140,707 [3 05 ols ols 140,707,
Units of Service (15 minute increment j | i £§471
NON-DMC REIMBURSABLE COSTS g7 265(§ 87,355
GRAND TOTALS 5 140,707 |5 als s a7 355§ 238062




DocuSign Envelope ID: E1DFEF21-0410-476A-835E-COD4E92A7786

PROVIDER NAMNE:
FACILITY ADDRE §5:

SAN BERNARDINO COUNT

DEPARTMENT OF BEHAMORAL HEALTH
SUBSTANCE USE DISORDER & RECOVERY SERVICES - PERINATAL CONTRACT

DMC Personnel Expense Detail

BUDGET PERIOD:

July 1, 20H - December 31, 2021

High Desert Center

16248 Mctor Street

Vidonille, Ca 82395

PREPARER: Shannon Baird
TTLE: Executive Director
DATE PREPARED: 310/2024

PROWIDER NUMBER : {36XX) 2624
Full Fult Total % FTE Total Salaries
possion ik Pl F]l-;:’;e Seariens o ag:aa;;mt:
Salary Benefits Benefits Salary & Benefits| Contract Sewvices
Counselor § 3 19,200 | § 1843 | 8 21,043 100.0% 3 21,043
Counsleor2 ] 19,200 ( 5 1843 |5 21,043 100.0% £ 21,043
Counsleor3 3 18,200 | 5 1843 (5 21,043 100.0% s 21,042
3 - § -
3 - 3 -
s - 5 -
] - 5 -
3 - 3 -
5 - z -
g - g 2
§ - g .
s - 5 -
5 - g -
§ - ] -
TOTAL 5 63128

COST




-

S DocuSign Envelope ID: E1DFEF21-0410-476A-835E-COD4E92A7786 AR CENY

DEPARTMENT OF 88 =4
LUBAT ANCE UIE DISORTER & AECOVERY JERVICEL - FERINAT 84 CONTRADT
O T Eucget Detask
BUDOET PERIOD: e 1, HE e Dondeieg 39308

AL

PROVIDER HANE: BighDnmr Cargs

" Rt an iy exp e by o der Pincvete ey i o Nendin, clors s, mpsmivy, bawailor, F IE, sbzl. For xerged, show eoaknor

ik [l £3i

Toduadun uf st bic Coss Limibs G236 Sowmsriivesd S sdns i~

T UAL S ALANTEE AMD BENEFITE s ]

ﬂ%.m lﬂg

e R

BwedY Fraata ek kmadan ients

Trawag

[T NERTRREIE - -

Lan il

PRl Eogeacinia

il 1 ik pusu s

o Pty it Semionol, Snrituvis,

g
] L

Mol anin i apeen v

Al e i

Trolisi el smed Loggak Moy

= e B v £3 B0 bucttion coute of wert wes utor: niet b oo wgeise Kb s b i Sebaet

diaiet sauc; LM psrn

By 52 wismbongy danst itk Tuisitiingy

UM

] S35 P et cokiz i rant fbws G et eimisied fos wiay: D uiirt by i et

whe

P Maatua

i e st Speisckil Sk

Nzmemiper e
s

Srdadpsolion

Tenwad

B, K38, % WinsiBinsnins: ~ Wil

Bamiis & Liviownch - Vilsesis

Giagpmieiiiice « Yalbktie
Gner Gratn

fw = 3 SL2E | A0S oot dive miiei o Ateniau, £y vpssink Slisnvisie, Riouia i imndin had  dvousid Sgunanie

Grmest

1 S [Meised Eavmeton fuim oxioos B )

PORAL OPRIE TG AP iaEe & H TT,¥78

TOTAL ESPEADITURER | £ 46, 7ET



DocuSign Envelope ID: E1DFEF21-0410-476A-835E-COD4E92A7786

SA BERNARDIND COUNTY
DEPARTMENT OF BEHAVIDRAL HEALTH
SUBSTANCE USE DISORDER 8 RECOVERY SERVICES - PERINATAL CONTRACT

Non-DMC Personnel Expense Detail

BUDGET PERIOD:

July 1. 2021- December 31, 2021

PROVIDER NAME: High Desert Center PREPARER: Shannon Bairg
FACILITY ADDRE 85; 18248 Mictor Street TITLE: Executive Direcior
Vicorville Ca 92305 DATE PREPARED: 3/10:2021
PROVIDER NUMBER : {36XX) 363
Full Full Total %IFTE Total Salaries
. Time Time Full Tirme of and Benefits
Prsticfs Tt Annual Fiinge Salaries & Total Chamed to
Salary ! Benefits Benefits Salary & Benefits| Contract Sewvices

Van Driver § 15,60 | § 1843 |5 17,203 100.0% 3 17,203
Childcare Worker $ 15360 | 18438 17,203 100.0% L1 17,203
Therapist $ 33600 | % 4032 |5 3783 100.0% k3 376832

5 - 3 -

b3 - & -

g - 3 -

-3 - g -

3 - s -

$ - 3 -

g - 5 -

g - 3 -

§ - g -

s - 5 -

5 - 5 -

TOTAL
-1 72038

COsT



DocuSign Envelope ID: E1 DFEF21-0410-476A-835E-COD4EQ2A7786 e KRR TR

UEPSETVENT OF BE360RML HEALTH
THEET ANCE U 3E DISORDER & RECOVERY AERVICES - PERIMAT L CCHTA AT

Ron-DM G Budget Tetan
BUTOE FERIDD: B0y 1 HE- Dot 34, 2021
PROVITER NANE: High Dot Caniir
| * gt Sew don. Prov # of Sl b i, doraton, quer iy, Enoeila, PR ein ). Frreangie sow B il oo e
(133 5 i &4
Sckiswiuie oi Jax Coix Dugds s R shits s Loy fersatins”
P ORL EALRBIES AN SERRFITE % b s
Lsvpret Saweais yus Sesgum
_——a =
P RNETE ~ Lepuiizan ml
Bokalaersanion: - igurand

Witk Uittt oom: Laabieasetony Sippiien

eksiond: ot 2 memsinti & 0 Rataivask

Cedbiioy dt skt Dopytine

Raanmaiey Simwiosh dart G ppiied

Soerd) ek inset Reaabuse’ iandts

5 | Pt anct propei 4 1050 hald St s * T L R

arecn

sl i - psiens i

Ltk vty Bibbndiescmsiis, Sheasiang
Impssvints ut otnds

A i, E

[ & 7 s e g gt akovisdad 5t u&olmm Hnde b0 pramwalih iy 4% ol diardiiie & oatuieting

Bl a1 e

£ e Eopaeming

s specl RSOt Db ikiEs

Banet & Civaoeses - Lisnad, St et A7 s seal

3 2.5 i M wrasds 58 wersl i aiKesatint P i co 5630000 iyt v e Bt = e,
— 1 S T Lo w O Squbny Uik s few B Fomilesd

ez et R smesivic

Erosigy S weieniong wwert: Dier Tarobury

Ui

$ 2a3 Mot suity of st S silaiobin b il s S Pl e v user b Bv ownBugiid.
£ B8 | Entehe s et s toyu EE320 lmirrar ed Siewin b -

Lmimetalyng oo barvze

B i b sod

il il ot Sewintil’ Sk

Temiorpiarga toey

Niohos gimitaiies

¥ vt

LT R Y VP THERER Ty

3 St | Wt s o | s BVt Swvamn s S pew ki, 3 e janly s romine i ceabracs,

Bluasta & Quncion s - Vot ae

i ealinnn: o Valnihi
2 L3 11 M ) o ow il B s SSprta e Ky pasalil gipeti i B Sioieace

mar Coam
A iveniaaidoek: I ibenins! et

Cimise

TOTAL DFERA TENG REP EUSES % o,y

FEREDTHER ACEMEYREVENIE I

TOTEL EXFENDTURES l £ &7 R5E



